condensed consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30,
2001 are derived from our historical interim  consolidated  financial statements
incorporated  by reference in this proxy  statement.  The  historical  six month
financial  statements have been prepared in accordance  with generally  accepted
accounting principles applicable to interim financial  information,  and, in the
opinion  of  our  management,  include  all  adjustments  necessary  for a  fair
presentation of the financial information for such interim period.

   27

Edgar Filing: DCAP GROUP INC/ - Form DEF 14A

29

   DCAP GROUP, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 2001

   ASSETS   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ------   ---------------------
   Historical   Lang   Weinzimer   Certilman   Pro Forma
   ----------   ----   ---------   ---------   ---------
Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   593,250   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   593,250
   Accounts receivable, net   267,796   -   -   -   267,796
   Notes and other receivables   131,997   -   -   -   131,997
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   57,607   -   -   -   57,607
   ----------   -------   -------   -------   ----------

   Total current assets   1,050,650   -   -   -   1,050,650

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   783,212   (5,000)(2)  (23,000)(2)   -   755,212
GOODWILL   751,682   (256,667)(1) (285,000)(1)  (197,448)(1)   12,567
OTHER INTANGIBLES   268,036   -   -   -   268,036
OTHER   99,268   -   -   -   99,268
   ----------   ----------   ---------   --------   -----------
   $ 2,952,848   $ (261,667)   $(308,000)   $(197,448)  $ 2,185,733
   ==========   ==========   =========   =========   ===========

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   ------------------------------------

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable and other accrued expenses  $ 1,543,206   $   -   $   -   $   -   $ 1,543,206
   Current portion of long-term debt   5,420   -   -   -   5,420
   Current portion of capital lease obligations   96,474   -   (15,000)(2)   -   81,474
   Deferred revenue   188,523   -   -   -   188,523
   Deposits on sale of stores   739,115   (256,667)(1) (285,000)(1)  (197,448)(1)   -
   Debentures payable   154,200   -   -   -   154,200
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   2,726,938   (256,667)   (300,000)   (197,448)   1,972,823
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ---------   ----------
LONG-TERM DEBT   193,790   -   -   -   193,790
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS   162,907   -   (15,000)(2)   -   147,907
DEFERRED REVENUE   40,000   -   -   -   40,000
MINORITY INTEREST   24,948   -   -   -   24,948

Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock, $.01 par value, authorized
   25,000,000, issued, 15,068,018 shares   150,680   -   -   -   150,680
   Capital in excess of par   9,752,409   -   -   -   9,752,409
   Deficit   (9,170,170)   (5,000)(2)   7,000 (2)   -   (9,168,170)
   -----------   -------(3) -------- (3)   -------  ----------
   732,919   (5,000)   7,000   -   734,919
   Treasury stock   (928,654)   -   -   -   (928,654)
   ---------   -------   --------   -------   ----------
   (195,735)   (5,000)   7,000   -   (193,735)
   ---------   -------   --------   -------   ----------

   $ 2,952,848   $ (261,667)   $(308,000)  $  (197,448) $  2,185,733
   ===========   ==========   ========   ==========   ===========

Edgar Filing: DCAP GROUP INC/ - Form DEF 14A

30

   See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

   28

   DCAP GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 2001

1.   To record cash received and related goodwill written off in connection with
   the sale of eight DCAP stores.

2.   To write off fixed assets and related capital lease obligations transferred
   to buyers in connection with the sale of eight DCAP stores.

3.   The adjustment reflected herein is not included in the pro forma statements
   of operations because it will not have a continuing impact.

   29

   DCAP GROUP, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   Sale of Stores
   Not Subject to   Sale of Stores
   Historical  Shareholder Approval   Subtotal   to K. Lang  to A. Weinzimer  to M. Certilman   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   ----------  --------------------   --------   ----------  ---------------  ---------------   -----------  ---------
REVENUES:

 Commissions
 and fees   $ 1,383,763   $   (22,572)(1)   $1,361,191  $(159,376)(1) $(187,175)(1)  $ (103,003)(1)   $   -   $ 911,637

 Rooms   498,608   -   498,608   -   -   -   -   498,608
 Other
 operating
 departments   17,497   -   17,497   -   -   -   -   17,497
   -----------   -----------   ----------  -----------  -----------   -----------   ---------   ---------

  Total
  revenues   1,899,868   (22,572)   1,877,296   (159,376)   (187,175)   (103,003)   -   1,427,742

OPERATING EXPENSES:

 General and

Edgar Filing: DCAP GROUP INC/ - Form DEF 14A

31

 administrative
 expenses   2,495,583   (6,447)(2)   2,489,136   (205,900)(2)  (217,649)(2)   (111,984)(2)   -   1,953,603
 Departmental   139,631   -   139,631   -   -   -   -   139,631
 Depreciation
 and
 amortization   171,906   (1,700)(3)   170,206   (3,500)(3)   (7,200)(3)   (1,900)(3)   (50,461)(3)   107,145
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Total
 operating
 expenses   2,807,120   (8,147)   2,798,973   (209,400)   (224,849)   (113,884)   (50,461)   2,200,379

OPERATING
(LOSS)INCOME   (907,252)   (14,425)   (921,677)   50,024   37,674   10,881   50,461   (772,637)

OTHER(EXPENSE)
INCOME:

 Interest income   9,402   -   9,402   -   -   -   -   9,402
 Interest expense (30,642)   -   (30,642)   -   3,000(4)   -   -   (27,642)
 Gain on sale
 of DCAP stores   56,043   (56,043)(5)   -   -   -   -   -   -
   ----------   ----------   ----------  ----------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   34,803   (56,043)   (21,240)   -   3,000   -   -   (18,240)

LOSS BEFORE
INCOME TAXES
AND MINORITY
INTEREST   (872,449)   (70,468)   (942,917)   50,024   40,674   10,881   50,461   (790,877)

INCOME TAXES   20,304   -   20,304   -   -   -   -   20,304
   ---------   ----------   ---------  ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
LOSS BEFORE
MINORITY
INTEREST   (892,753)   (70,468)   (963,221)   50,024   40,674   10,881   50,461   (811,181)

MINORITY
INTEREST   5,148   -   5,148   -   -   -   -   5,148
   ---------   ----------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ---------

NET LOSS   $(887,605)   $ (70,468)   $ (958,073)  $ 50,024   $ 40,674   $ 10,881   $  50,461   $ (806,033)
   ==========   ==========   ===========  ==========   ========   ========   =========   =========

NET LOSS PER
COMMON SHARE

 Basic   $   (0.06)   $ (0.05)
   ==========   =======

 Diluted   $   (0.06)   $ (0.05)
   ==========   =======